2016 Colorado Behavioral Risk Factor Survey

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Center for Health and Environmental
Data, Health Surveys and Evaluation Branch
Adults ages 18 and older (unless otherwise noted)
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Alcohol Consumption
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The SURVEYFREQ Procedure

Table of HEAVY ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

HEAVY ALCOHOL Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
CONSUMPTION for Percent
Yes 848 6.7608 6.1789 7.3428
No 12539 93.2392 92.6572 93.8211
Total 13387 100

Frequency Missing = 1571

Table of BINGE DRINKING

BINGE DRINKING Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes 1834 19.0321 18.0697 19.9945
No 11569 80.9679 80.0055 81.9303
Total 13403 100

Frequency Missing = 1555

Table of DRANK ALCOHOL IN PAST 30 DAYS AND DROVE AFTER HAVING PERHAPS TOO MUCH TO

DRINK

DRANK ALCOHOL
IN PAST 30
DAYS AND DROVE
AFTER HAVING
PERHAPS TOO

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits

for Percent




MUCH TO DRINK
Yes 232 3.054 2.5544 3.5536
No 7910 96.946 96.4464 97.4456
Total 8142 100

Frequency Missing = 6816

Heavy drinking defined as 15+ drinks for males and 8+ drinks for females per week
Binge drinking defined as 5+ drinks for males and 4+ drinks for females on an occasion
Drinking and driving excludes those who reported not drinking in past 30 days and those who never drive or ride in a car
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Cancer Screening
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The SURVEYFREQ Procedure

Table of WOMEN RESPONDENTS AGED 21-65 WHO HAVE HAD A PAP TEST IN THE PAST THREE YEARS

WOMEN RESPONDENTS
AGED 21-65
WHO HAVE HAD
A PAP TEST
IN THE PAST
THREE YEARS

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits
for Percent

Yes

2932

80.6994

78.9528

82.4461

No

701

19.3006

17.5539

21.0472

Total

3633

100

Frequency Missing = 11325

Table of WOMEN RESPONDENTS AGED 50-74 WHO HAVE HAD A MAMMOGRAM IN THE PAST TWO YEARS

WOMEN RESPONDENTS
AGED 50-74
WHO HAVE HAD
A MAMMOGRAM
IN THE PAST
TWO YEARS

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits
for Percent

Yes

2827

73.6072

71.8333

75.3811

No

996

26.3928

24.6189

28.1667

Total

3823

100

Frequency Missing = 11135




Table of ADULTS AGED 50-75 WHO MET USPSTF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING
ADULTS AGED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
50-75 WHO for Percent
MET USPSTF
RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR COLORECTAL
CANCER SCREENING
Yes 4889 67.7152 66.2958 69.1346
No 2078 32.2848 30.8654 33.7042
Total 6967 100
Frequency Missing = 7991

Colorectal cancer screening recommendations: Fecal occult blood test (FOBT) in 1 yr, or flex sig in 5 years w/ FOBT in 3 years, or colonoscopy in 10 years
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Chronic Health Conditions
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Table of EVER DIAGNOSED WITH HEART ATTACK

EVER DIAGNOSED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
WITH HEART for Percent
ATTACK
Yes 727 3.3164 3.0063 3.6265
No 14166 96.6836 96.3735 96.9937
Total 14893 100

Frequency Missing = 65

Table of EVER DIAGNOSED WITH ANGINA OR CORONARY
HEART DISEASE

EVER DIAGNOSED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
WITH ANGINA for Percent
OR CORONARY
HEART DISEASE
Yes 688 3.0638 2.7708 3.3568
No 14161 96.9362 96.6432 97.2292
Total 14849 100

Frequency Missing = 109

Table of EVER DIAGNOSED WITH A STROKE
EVER DIAGNOSED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
WITH A STROKE for Percent




Yes 508 2.4135 2.1394 2.6877
No 14410 97.5865 97.3123 97.8606
Total 14918 100
Frequency Missing = 40
Table of EVER TOLD HAVE DIABETES
EVER TOLD Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
HAVE DIABETES for Percent
Yes 1363 6.6333 6.1902 7.0765
No 13570 93.3667 92.9235 93.8098
Total 14933 100

Frequency Missing = 25

Table of AGE TOLD HAVE DIABETES

AGE TOLD HAVE DIABETES Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
17 years or younger 37 4.2584 2.511 6.0059
18 to 44 years 293 28.2615 24,9549 31.568
45 to 54 years 303 24.4125 21.4282 27.3967
55 to 64 years 376 24.1745 21.4286 26.9203
65 years or older 242 13.2781 11.3919 15.1643
Don't know/Not sure 90 5.6151 4.2051 7.0251
Total 1341 100
Frequency Missing = 13617
Table of (EVER TOLD) YOU HAD SKIN CANCER?
(EVER TOLD) Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
YOU HAD SKIN for Percent
CANCER?
Yes 1645 6.5304 6.134 6.9268
No 13258 93.4696 93.0732 93.866




Total

| 14903

100

Frequency Missing = 55

Table of (EVER TOLD) YOU HAD ANY OTHER TYPES

OF CANCER?
(EVER TOLD) Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
YOU HAD ANY for Percent
OTHER TYPES
OF CANCER?
Yes 1418 6.2633 5.8493 6.6772
No 13514 93.7367 93.3228 94,1507
Total 14932 100
Frequency Missing = 26
Table of TOLD HAVE ARTHRITIS

TOLD HAVE Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
ARTHRITIS for Percent

Yes 4772 23.0082 22.2071 23.8094

No 10085 76.9918 76.1906 77.7929

Total 14857 100
Frequency Missing = 101
Table of (EVER TOLD) YOU HAVE KIDNEY DISEASE?
(EVER TOLD) Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
YOU HAVE KIDNEY for Percent
DISEASE?
Yes 432 2.3029 2.0126 2.5931
No 14474 97.6971 97.4069 97.9874
Total 14906 100
Frequency Missing = 52




Table of (EVER TOLD) YOU HAVE (COPD) CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE, EMPHYSEMA OR
CHRONIC BRONCHITIS?

(EVER TOLD) YOU HAVE (COPD) CHRONIC Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE,
EMPHYSEMA OR CHRONIC BRONCHITIS?
for Percent
Yes 887 4.3807 3.9958 4.7655
No 13992 95.6193 95.2345 96.0042
Total 14879 100
Frequency Missing =79
Table of EVER TOLD HAD ASTHMA
EVER TOLD Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
HAD ASTHMA for Percent
Yes 1923 13.7412 12.9751 14.5072
No 12985 86.2588 85.4928 87.0249
Total 14908 100
Frequency Missing = 50
Table of CURRENT ASTHMA
CURRENT ASTHMA Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes 1293 8.7867 8.1682 9.4051
No 13532 91.2133 90.5949 91.8318
Total 14825 100
Frequency Missing = 133
Table of EVER TOLD YOU HAD A DEPRESSIVE DISORDER
EVER TOLD Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
YOU HAD A for Percent

DEPRESSIVE




DISORDER
Yes 2681 18.4814 17.6282 19.3347
No 12207 81.5186 80.6653 82.3718
Total 14888 100

Frequency Missing = 70
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Health Care Access
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The SURVEYFREQ Procedure

Table of HAVE ANY HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

HAVE ANY HEALTH Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
CARE COVERAGE for Percent
Yes 13883| 89.3871 88.6339 90.1403
No 1015| 10.6129 9.8597 11.3661
Total 14898 100

Frequency Missing = 60

Table of ADULTS AGED 18-64 WHO HAVE ANY HEALTH

CARE COVERAGE

ADULTS AGED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
18-64 WHO for Percent
HAVE ANY HEALTH
CARE COVERAGE
Yes 8591| 87.271 86.3519 88.1902
No 949 12.729 11.8098 13.6481
Total 9540 100

Frequency Missing = 5418

Table of HAVE 1+ REGULAR HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS

HAVE 1+ REGULAR
HEALTH CARE
PROVIDERS

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits
for Percent




Yes 12290( 74.3845 73.3612 75.4078
No 2573| 25.6155 24.5922 26.6388
Total 14863 100

Frequency Missing = 95

Table of COULD NOT SEE DR. BECAUSE OF COST

COULD NOT Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
SEE DR. BECAUSE for Percent
OF COST
Yes 1398 12.037 11.2825 12.7915
No 13522| 87.963 87.2085 88.7175
Total 14920 100

Frequency Missing = 38

Table of HAD ROUTINE CHECKUP WITHIN PAST YEAR

HAD ROUTINE Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
CHECKUP WITHIN for Percent
PAST YEAR
Yes 9976| 62.3735 61.2878 63.4593
No 4693( 37.6265 36.5407 38.7122
Total 14669 100

Frequency Missing = 289
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Health Status
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Table of SELF-REPORTED HEALTH STATUS

SELF-REPORTED HEALTH Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
STATUS for Percent
Good or better 12673 85.5301 84.7774 86.2827
Fair or poor 2224 14.4699 13.7173 15.2226
Total 14897 100

Frequency Missing = 61

Table of NUMBER OF DAYS MENTAL HEALTH NOT GOOD IN PAST 30 DAYS

NUMBER OF DAYS Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
MENTAL HEALTH for Percent
NOT GOOD IN PAST
30 DAYS
0 days 9801 62.2014 61.1198 63.283
1-7 days 3076 22.8347 21.8983 23.7712
8-13 days 506 4.3463 3.8493 4.8432
14+ days 1336 10.6176 9.9048 11.3304
Total 14719 100

Frequency Missing = 239

Table of NUMBER OF DAYS PHYSICAL HEALTH NOT GOOD IN PAST 30 DAYS

NUMBER OF DAYS
PHYSICAL HEALTH

| Frequency | Percent

95% Confidence Limits
for Percent




NOT GOOD IN PAST
30 DAYS
0 days 9475 65.0581 64.0113 66.1048
1-7 days 3025 21.821 20.8909 22.751
8-13 days 413 2.6095 2.2814 2.9375
14+ days 1727 10.5115 9.8751 11.1479
Total 14640 100

Frequency Missing = 318

Table of NUMBER OF DAYS WITH ACTIVITY LIMITATIONS IN PAST 30 DAYS DUE TO POOR MENTAL OR PHYSICAL

HEALTH
NUMBER OF DAYS WITH ACTIVITY Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
LIMITATIONS IN PAST 30 DAYS DUE TO
POOR MENTAL OR PHYSICAL HEALTH for Percent
0 days 11584 77.5223 76.6059 78.4387
1-7 days 1850 13.7001 12.9246 14.4757
8-13 days 308 2.1087 1.7897 2.4278
14+ days 1095 6.6688 6.1568 7.1809
Total 14837 100
Frequency Missing = 121
Table of CALCULATED DISABILITY STATUS
CALCULATED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
DISABILITY for Percent
STATUS
Yes 3062 19.0281 18.1739 19.8823
No 10524 80.9719 80.1177 81.8261
Total 13586 100

Frequency Missing = 1372

Disability includes cognitive, mobility, vision, hearing, self-care, or independent living difficulties
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Table of EVER TESTED FOR HIV
EVER TESTED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
FOR HIV for Percent
Yes 3830| 36.9027 35.7448 38.0605
No 8823| 63.0973 61.9395 64.2552
Total 12653 100
Frequency Missing = 2305
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Immunization
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Table of ADULT FLU SHOT/SPRAY PAST 12 MOS

ADULT FLU Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
SHOT/SPRAY for Percent
PAST 12 MOS
Yes 6632| 42.813 41.7005 43.9255
No 6846| 57.187 56.0745 58.2995
Total 13478 100
Frequency Missing = 1480
Table of PNEUMONIA SHOT EVER
PNEUMONIA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
SHOT EVER for Percent
Yes 5495| 37.379 36.2453 38.5126
No 6241| 62.621 61.4874 63.7547
Total 11736 100

Frequency Missing = 3222

Table of RECEIVED TETANUS SHOT SINCE 2005?

RECEIVED TETANUS SHOT SINCE 2005? Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes, received Tdap 3250] 29.5798 28.4494 30.7103
Yes, received tetanus shot, but not Tdap 994| 7.7648 7.1433 8.3864




Yes, received tetanus shot but not sure 3680| 30.9862 29.8633 32.109
what type
No, did not receive any tetanus since 2005 4017| 31.6692 30.5458 32.7926
Total 11941 100

Frequency Missing = 3017
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Injury Control
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Table of ALWAYS WEAR SEAT BELTS

ALWAYS WEAR Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
SEAT BELTS for Percent
Yes 11556| 84.9425 84.0778 85.8072
No 1905( 15.0575 14.1928 15.9222
Total 13461 100

Frequency Missing = 1497

Table of ADULTS AGED 65+ WHO FELL 1+ TIMES IN

PAST 12 MONTHS
ADULTS AGED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
65+ WHO FELL for Percent
1+ TIMES IN
PAST 12 MONTHS
Yes 1479| 30.981 29.3669 32.5951
No 3134| 69.019 67.4049 70.6331
Total 4613 100

Frequency Missing = 10345

Seatbelt use excludes those who never drive or ride in a car
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Oral Health
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Table of ADULTS WHO HAVE VISITED A DENTIST, DENTAL HYGENIST OR DENTAL CLINIC WITHIN THE

PAST YEAR
ADULTS WHO HAVE VISITED A DENTIST, Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
DENTAL HYGENIST OR DENTAL CLINIC
WITHIN THE PAST YEAR for Percent
Yes 10388 67.0093 65.9676 68.051
No 4422 32.9907 31.949 34.0324
Total 14810 100

Frequency Missing = 148

Table of NUMBER OF PERMANENT TEETH REMOVED

NUMBER OF PERMANENT TEETH REMOVED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
1to5 4234 26.6438 25.7005 27.5871
6 or more, but not all 1320 6.8117 6.3396 7.2838
All 698 3.2474 2.9415 3.5533
None 8324 63.2971 62.2772 64.317
Total 14576 100

Frequency Missing = 382
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Physical Activity
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Table of ANY LEISURE TIME PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

IN PAST 30 DAYS

ANY LEISURE Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
TIME PHYSICAL for Percent
ACTIVITY IN
PAST 30 DAYS
Yes 12468| 84.1714 83.3877 84.9551
No 2470| 15.8286 15.0449 16.6123
Total 14938 100

Frequency Missing = 20

Table of SLEEP <7 HOURS PER 24-HOUR PERIOD ON

AVERAGE
SLEEP <7 HOURS Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
PER 24-HOUR for Percent
PERIOD ON
AVERAGE
Yes 3782| 27.4781 26.4889 28.4673
No 11013| 72.5219 71.5327 73.5111
Total 14795 100

Frequency Missing = 163
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Tobacco and Electronic Vapor Product Use
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Table of CURRENT SMOKING

CURRENT SMOKING Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes 1743 15.5933 14.7251 16.4616
No 11914 84.4067 83.5384 85.2749
Total 13657 100

Frequency Missing = 1301

DAYS IN PAST 12 MONTHS

Table of CIGARETTE SMOKERS AND FORMER SMOKERS ABSTINENT <365 DAYS WHO QUIT SMOKING FOR 1+

CIGARETTE SMOKERS AND FORMER Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
SMOKERS ABSTINENT <365 DAYS WHO
QUIT SMOKING FOR 1+ DAYS IN PAST 12
MONTHS for Percent
Yes 1297 67.8451 65.3298 70.3605
No 775 32.1549 29.6395 34.6702
Total 2072 100
Frequency Missing = 12886
Table of CURRENT SMOKELESS TOBACCO USE
CURRENT SMOKELESS Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
TOBACCO USE for Percent
Yes 420 3.6714 3.2266) 4.1162




No 13305 96.3286 95.8838 96.7734
Total 13725 100
Frequency Missing = 1233
Table of HAVE EVER USED ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT
HAVE EVER Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
USED ELECTRONIC for Percent
VAPOR PRODUCT
Yes 2096 23.0948 22.0429 24.1466
No 11563 76.9052 75.8534 77.9571
Total 13659 100

Frequency Missing = 1299

Table of CURRENT ELECTRONIC VAPOR PRODUCT USE

CURRENT ELECTRONIC Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
VAPOR PRODUCT for Percent
USE
Yes 453 5.2325 4.6531 5.812
No 13211 94.7675 94.188 95.3469
Total 13664 100

Frequency Missing = 1294
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Weight Status
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Table of CALCULATED WEIGHT STATUS (BMI)

CALCULATED WEIGHT Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
STATUS (BMI) for Percent
Underweight 256 2.1564 1.7667 2.5462

Normal weight 5262 39.7447 38.6247 40.8646

Overweight 5066 35.824 34.7432 36.9048

Obese 3053| 22.2749 21.3404 23.2094
Total 13637 100

Frequency Missing = 1321

Table of OVERWEIGHT OR OBESE

OVERWEIGHT Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
OR OBESE for Percent
Yes 8119| 58.0989 56.9679 59.23
No 5518] 41.9011 40.77 43.0321
Total 13637 100

Frequency Missing = 1321
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Table of CURRENTLY DEPRESSED

CURRENTLY Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
DEPRESSED for Percent
Yes 268 7.9029 6.6498 9.1559
No 3628 92.0971 90.8441 93.3502
Total 3896 100
Frequency Missing = 876
Table of EVER TOLD HAD ANXIETY DISORDER
EVER TOLD Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
HAD ANXIETY for Percent
DISORDER
Yes 644 17.7135 16.0695 19.3575
No 3541 82.2865 80.6425 83.9305
Total 4185 100

Frequency Missing = 587

PROBLEM

Table of RECEIVING MEDICINE/TREATMENT FOR MENTAL HEALTH CONDITION OR EMOTIONAL

RECEIVING

FOR MENTAL

MEDICINE/TREATMENT

HEALTH CONDITION

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits

for Percent




OR EMOTIONAL

PROBLEM
Yes 565 13.6752 12.2413 15.109
No 3630 86.3248 84.891 87.7587
Total 4195 100

Frequency Missing = 577
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Cancer Genomics
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Table of EVER DISCUSSED FAMILY HISTORY OF CANCER

WITH HCP
EVER DISCUSSED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
FAMILY HISTORY for Percent
OF CANCER
WITH HCP
Yes 2716( 59.8031 57.7034 61.9027
No 1426| 40.1969 38.0973 42.2966
Total 4142 100

Frequency Missing = 697

Table of CLOSE FAMILY MEMBER DIAGNOSED WITH
BREAST CANCER BEFORE AGE 50

CLOSE FAMILY Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
MEMBER DIAGNOSED for Percent
WITH BREAST
CANCER BEFORE
AGE 50

Yes 481| 11.9685 10.5973 13.3397
No 3667| 88.0315 86.6603 89.4027
Total 4148 100

Frequency Missing = 691




Table of CLOSE FAMILY MEMBER DIAGNOSED WITH
COLORECTAL CANCER BEFORE AGE 60

CLOSE FAMILY Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
MEMBER DIAGNOSED for Percent
WITH COLORECTAL
CANCER BEFORE
AGE 60
Yes 281 6.4061 5.4356 7.3766
No 3853] 93.5939 92.6234 94.5644
Total 4134 100

Frequency Missing = 705

Close family member defined as parent, sibling, or child
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Caregiver
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Table of PROVIDED REGULAR CARE FOR FAMILY OR FRIEND

PROVIDED REGULAR CARE FOR FAMILY OR | Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
FRIEND for Percent
Yes 821| 18.2233 16.6779 19.7688
No 3394| 81.4941 79.9367 83.0516
Caregiving recipient died in past 30 days 11 0.2825 0.0362 0.5289
Total 4226 100

Frequency Missing = 546

Table of RELATIONSHIP TO CARE RECIPIENT

RELATIONSHIP TO CARE RECIPIENT Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Parent or parent-in-law 296| 39.6282 34.9789 442775
Spouse or partner 159 13.9369 11.3283 16.5454
Other relative 220| 30.9153 26.4911 35.3394
Non-relative 137 15.5196 12.1788 18.8605
Total 812 100

Frequency Missing = 3960

Table of WHAT IS THE MAJOR HEALTH PROBLEM, ILLNESS, DISABILITY FOR CARE FOR PERSON?




WHAT IS THE MAJOR HEALTH PROBLEM, Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
ILLNESS, DISABILITY FOR CARE FOR
PERSON? for Percent
Arthritis/Rheumatism 33 3.2211 1.8016 4.6406
Asthma 4 0.5232 0 1.1607
Cancer 63 8.0784 5.673 10.4837
Chronic respiratory conditions such as 27 2.9826 1.5714 4.3938
Emphysema or COPD
Dementia or other Cognitive Impairment 78 8.0815 5.889 10.2741
Disorders
Developmental Disabilities such as Autism, 31 5.7435 3.23 8.2571
Down's Syndrome, and Spina Bifida
Diabetes 26 5.2602 2.5374 7.9829
Heart Disease, Hypertension, Stroke 62 6.1201 4.3092 7.931
Human Immunodeficiency Virus Infection 1 0.1141 0 0.3382
(HIV)
Mental llinesses, such as Anxiety, 28 4513 2.417 6.609
Depression, or Schizophrenia
Other organ failure or diseases such as 13 2.4252 0.1623 4.6881
kidney or liver problems
Substance Abuse or Addiction Disorders 6 0.7515 0.0508 1.4522
Injuries, including broken bones 63 10.814 7.4383 14.1898
Old age/infirmity/frailty 114| 11.3167 8.7972 13.8363
Other 245( 30.0548 25.7573 34.3523
Total 794 100

Frequency Missing = 3978

Table of HOW LONG PROVIDED CARE FOR PERSON.

HOW LONG PROVIDED CARE FOR PERSON.

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits

for Percent




Less than 30 days 160| 21.2053 17.1671 25.2434
1 month to less than 6 months 101| 11.8136 9.0666 14.5606
6 months to less than 2 years 160| 21.0539 17.1066 25.0013
2 years to less than 5 years 168| 18.6665 15.138 22.1951
More than 5 years 227| 27.2606 23.2354 31.2859

Total 816 100

Frequency Missing = 3956

Table of HOW MANY HOURS DO YOU PROVIDE CARE FOR PERSON?

HOW MANY HOURS DO YOU PROVIDE Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
CARE FOR PERSON? for Percent
Up to 8 hours per week 492| 61.9764 57.3977 66.5552
9 to 19 hours per week 99| 13.3867 9.8437 16.9298
20 to 39 hours per week 74 9.9 7.1611 12.639
40 hours or more 126| 14.7368 11.728 17.7456
Total 791 100

Frequency Missing = 3981

Table of MANAGED PERSONAL CARE

MANAGED PERSONAL CARE Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes 380( 49.6034 44.921 54.2859
No 434| 50.3966 45.7141 55.079
Total 814 100

Frequency Missing = 3958

Table of MANAGED HOUSEHOLD TASKS

MANAGED HOUSEHOLD TASKS Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Yes 646 79.8463 76.0006 83.6919
No 171 20.1537 16.3081 23.9994




Total

817

100

Frequency Missing = 3955

Table of WHICH SUPPORT DO YOU MOST NEED THAT YOU ARE NOT GETTING?

WHICH SUPPORT DO YOU MOST NEED Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
THAT YOU ARE NOT GETTING? for Percent
Classes about giving care, such as giving 10 1.5584 0.5244 2.5923
medications
Help in getting access to services 89| 11.5517 8.6394 14.4639
Support groups 20 2.6452 1.2606 4.0299
Individual counseling to help cope with 26 4.2298 1.9325 6.527
giving care
Respite care 33 3.777 2.0808 5.4732
You don’t need any of these support 615 76.238 72.2527 80.2233
services
Total 793 100

Frequency Missing = 3979

Table of DO YOU EXPECT TO HAVE A RELATIVE YOU WILL NEED TO PROVIDE CARE FOR?

DO YOU EXPECT TO HAVE A RELATIVE Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
YOU WILL NEED TO PROVIDE for Percent
CARE FOR?
Yes 423| 13.3723 11.7647 14.9798
No 2644| 86.6277 85.0202 88.2353
Total 3067 100

Frequency Missing = 1705
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Table of TIME SINCE TAKEN DIABETES SELF-MANAGEMENT CLASS

TIME SINCE TAKEN DIABETES SELF- Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
MANAGEMENT CLASS for Percent
Within the past 12 months 196| 16.5112 13.8969 19.1255
12 or more months ago, but less than 3 174] 12.5119 10.1993 14.8244
years ago
3 or more years ago 484] 36.0962 32.8667 39.3257
Never 459( 34.8807 31.5605 38.2008
Total 1313 100

Frequency Missing = 13645

Table of HAVE EVER TAKEN A DIABETES MANAGEMENT

CLASS
HAVE EVER Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
TAKEN A DIABETES for Percent
MANAGEMENT
CLASS
Yes 854| 65.1193 61.7992 68.4395
No 459| 34.8807 31.5605 38.2008
Total 1313 100

Frequency Missing = 13645

Among those with diabetes
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Table of DAYS USED E-VAPOR PRODUCTS (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

DAYS USED E-VAPOR PRODUCTS (AMONG Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
PAST 30 DAY USERS) for Percent
Monthly (1-3 days) 65 46.5576 36.9535 56.1616
Weekly (4-19 days) 39 21.743 13.7056 29.7805
Daily/near daily (20-30 days) 53 31.6994 22.6563 40.7425
Total 157 100

Frequency Missing = 4682

Table of USED E-VAPE TO TRY TO STOP SMOKING TOBACCO ENTIRELY (AMONG CURRENT SMOKERS AND
FORMER SMOKERS ABSTINENT <365 DAYS)

USED E-VAPE TO TRY TO STOP SMOKING Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
TOBACCO ENTIRELY (AMONG CURRENT
SMOKERS AND FORMER SMOKERS
ABSTINENT <365 DAYS) for Percent
Strongly/Somewhat agree 213 67.4885 61.1403 73.8367
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 115 32.5115 26.1633 38.8597
Total 328 100

Frequency Missing = 4511

Table of USED E-VAPE TO TRY TO REDUCE TOBACCO SMOKING(AMONG CURRENT SMOKERS AND FORMER

SMOKERS ABSTINENT <365 DAYS)




USED E-VAPE TO TRY TO REDUCE TOBACCO Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
SMOKING(AMONG CURRENT SMOKERS
AND FORMER SMOKERS ABSTINENT <365
DAYS) for Percent
Strongly/Somewhat agree 217 68.4066 62.1961 74.6171
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 115 31.5934 25.3829 37.8039
Total 332 100

Frequency Missing = 4507

Table of USED E-VAPE TO SMOKE IN AREAS WHERE TOBACCO SMOKING NOT ALLOWED (AMONG PAST 30 DAY

USERS)
USED E-VAPE TO SMOKE IN AREAS WHERE Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
TOBACCO SMOKING NOT ALLOWED
(AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS) for Percent
Strongly/Somewhat agree 80 54.9688 45.1411 64.7965
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 71 45.0312 35.2035 54.8589
Total 151 100

Frequency Missing = 4688

Table of USED E-VAPE TO SAVE MONEY COMPARED WITH SMOKING TOBACCO (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

USED E-VAPE TO SAVE MONEY COMPARED Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
WITH SMOKING TOBACCO (AMONG PAST
30 DAY USERS) for Percent
Strongly/Somewhat agree 66 45.0282 35.1556 54.9008
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 88 54.9718 45.0992 64.8444
Total 154 100

Frequency Missing = 4685

Table of USED E-VAPE BECAUSE PERCEIVED LESS HARMFUL TO HEALTH (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

USED E-VAPE BECAUSE PERCEIVED LESS

Frequency

Percent |

95% Confidence Limits




HARMFUL TO HEALTH (AMONG PAST 30
DAY USERS)

for Percent

Strongly/Somewhat agree 106 65.8954 55.951 75.8399
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 45 34.1046 24.1601 44.049
Total 151 100

Frequency Missing = 4688

Table of USED E-VAPE TO PROTECT OTHERS FROM SECONDHAND SMOKE (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

USED E-VAPE TO PROTECT OTHERS FROM Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
SECONDHAND SMOKE (AMONG PAST 30 for Percent
DAY USERS)
Strongly/Somewhat agree 89 55.6964 46.1216 65.2713
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 62 44.3036 34,7287 53.8784
Total 151 100

Frequency Missing = 4688

Table of USED E-VAPE BECAUSE ENJOY THE FLAVOR (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

USED E-VAPE BECAUSE ENJOY THE FLAVOR Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
(AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS) for Percent
Strongly/Somewhat agree 115 84.0309 77.8507 90.2111
Strongly/Somewhat disagree 38 15.9691 9.7889 22.1493
Total 153 100

Frequency Missing = 4686
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Table of SEXUALLY ACTIVE (ages 18-44)

SEXUALLY ACTIVE (ages 18-44) Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Sexually active 781 77.1288 73.8697 80.3878
No partner/not sexually active 187 22.8712 19.6122 26.1303
Total 968 100

Frequency Missing = 3876

Table of SEXUALLY ACTIVE AND USING AN EFFECTIVE BIRTH CONTROL METHOD TO PREVENT PREGNANCY (ages 18-44)

SEXUALLY ACTIVE AND USING AN EFFECTIVE Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
BIRTH CONTROL METHOD TO PREVENT
PREGNANCY (ages 18-44) for Percent
Yes 464 66.752 62.3424 71.1617
No 216 33.248 28.8383 37.6576
Total 680 100

Frequency Missing = 4164

Table of RESPONDENTS SEX by SEXUALLY ACTIVE AND USING AN EFFECTIVE BIRTH CONTROL METHOD TO PREVENT PREGNANCY (ages 18-44)

RESPONDENTS SEXUALLY ACTIVE AND USING AN EFFECTIVE| Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits Row 95% Confidence Limits
BIRTH CONTROL METHOD TO PREVENT
SEX PREGNANCY (ages 18-44) for Percent Percent for Row Percent
Male Yes 176 26.1907 22.2519 30.1295| 62.549 55.8871 69.2109
No 103 15.6816 12.3832 18.98| 37.451 30.7891 44,1129
Total 279 41.8723 37.3297 46.415 100
Female Yes 288 40.5613 35.96| 45.1626( 69.7797 63.9689 75.5904
No 113 17.5664 13.9036| 21.2292| 30.2203 24.4096 36.0311
Total 401 58.1277 53.585| 62.6703 100
Total Yes 464 66.752 62.3424| 71.1617
No 216 33.248 28.8383| 37.6576




Total

680|

100|

Frequency Missing = 4164

Table of BIRTH CONTROL METHOD AMONG SEXUALLY ACTIVE CONTRACEPTING ADULTS (ages 18-44)

BIRTH CONTROL METHOD AMONG Frequency Percent 95% Confidence Limits
SEXUALLY
ACTIVE CONTRACEPTING ADULTS for Percent
(ages 18-44)
Sterilization 236 30.1521 26.0068 34.2975
Pill, patch, ring, shot 109 21.4557 17.2476 25.6637
LARC 119 24.3483 19.8436 28.8529
Condoms 84 14.2487 10.9349 17.5625
Less effective methods 44 9.7952 6.341 13.2494
Total 592 100

Frequency Missing = 4252

Table of RESPONDENTS SEX by BIRTH CONTROL METHOD AMONG SEXUALLY ACTIVE CONTRACEPTING ADULTS (ages 18-44)

RESPONDENTS BIRTH CONTROL METHOD AMONG Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits Row 95% Confidence Limits
SEXUALLY
SEX ACTIVE CONTRACEPTING ADULTS for Percent Percent for Row Percent
(ages 18-44)
Male Sterilization 77 10.6769 8.0188 13.335| 25.0496 19.2444 30.8548
Pill, patch, ring, shot 51 10.7188 7.6241| 13.8135| 25.1479 18.5657 31.7301
LARC 48 8.4063 5.7162| 11.0965| 19.7225 13.8524 25.5926
Condoms 49 9.125 6.3028| 11.9471| 21.4086 15.305 27.5121
Less effective methods 17 3.696 1.7073 5.6848| 8.6714 4.1653 13.1776
Total 242 42.623 37.7074| 47.5387 100
Female Sterilization 159 19.4752 15.9854| 22.9651| 33.9426 28.0737 39.8115
Pill, patch, ring, shot 58 10.7369 7.4665| 14.0073| 18.7129 13.2881 24.1376
LARC 71 15.942 11.8675| 20.0164| 27.7846 21.323 34.2462
Condoms 35 5.1237 3.2137 7.0337| 8.9299 5.6341 12.2257
Less effective methods 27 6.0992 3.1344 9.064 10.63 5.6285 15.6316
Total 350 57.377 52.4613| 62.2926 100
Total Sterilization 236 30.1521 26.0068( 34.2975
Pill, patch, ring, shot 109 21.4557 17.2476| 25.6637
LARC 119 24.3483 19.8436| 28.8529
Condoms 84 14.2487 10.9349| 17.5625




Less effective methods 44

9.7952

6.341

13.2494

Total 592

100

Frequency Missing = 4252
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Table of PRIMARY SOURCE OF HEALTH CARE COVERAGE
PRIMARY SOURCE OF HEALTH CARE Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
COVERAGE for Percent
A plan purchased through an employer or 5714] 51.4536 50.3071 52.6001
union
A plan that you or another family member 1463| 11.7847 11.0039 12.5654
buys on your own
Medicare 4196( 19.4731 18.7317 20.2145
Medicaid or other state program 1058 11.3286 10.5065 12.1508
TRICARE (formerly CHAMPUS), VA, or 541 4.3942 3.9215 4.8669
Military
Alaska Native, Indian Health Service, Tribal 13| 0.1278 0.0332 0.2224
Health Services
Some other source 174 1.438 1.1398 1.7362
Total 13159 100
Frequency Missing = 1799

Type of health insurance is among those who reported having any type of health care coverage
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Table of USED MARIJUANA ON 1+ DAYS IN PAST 30

DAYS
USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
ON 1+ DAYS for Percent
IN PAST 30
DAYS
Yes 1291} 13.6291 12.7417 14.5165
No 11409| 86.3709 85.4835 87.2583
Total 12700 100

Frequency Missing = 2258

Table of DAYS USED MARIJUANA (AMONG PAST 30 DAY USERS)

DAYS USED MARIJUANA (AMONG PAST 30 | Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
DAY USERS) for Percent
Monthly (1-3 days) 380( 28.9279 25.658 32.1978
Weekly (4-19 days) 342( 24.2752 21.3459 27.2046
Daily/near daily (20-30 days) 569( 46.7968 43.2482 50.3455
Total 1291 100

Frequency Missing = 13667

Table of NUMBER OF TIMES USED MARIJUANA PER DAY USED

NUMBER OF TIMES USED

Frequency

Percent

95% Confidence Limits




MARUJUANA PER DAY

for Percent

USED
1 time/day 749| 54.4378 50.8411 58.0344
2 times/day 236| 21.1668 18.1534 24.1802
3 times/day 142] 12.3891 9.9926 14.7855
4+ times/day 135( 12.0064 9.6466 14.3662
Total 1262 100

Frequency Missing = 13696

Table of TOTAL NUMBER OF TIMES USED MARIJUANA PAST 30 DAYS

TOTAL NUMBER OF TIMES USED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
MARIJUANA PAST 30 DAYS for Percent
1-10 times 569| 41.2945 37.7911 44.7979
11-20 times 134| 10.2988 8.1296 12.4679
21-30 times 161| 13.2685 10.826 15.711
31-60 times 182| 16.3721 13.6163 19.1279
61-90 times 98| 8.5431 6.4788 10.6074
More than 90 times 118| 10.223 8.0174 12.4287
Total 1262 100

Frequency Missing = 13696

Table of USED MARIJUANA IN PAST 30 DAYS AND

SMOKED IT
USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
IN PAST 30 for Percent
DAYS AND SMOKED IT
Yes 1070| 87.1673 85.042 89.2926
No 220( 12.8327 10.7074 14.958
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668




Table of USED MARIJUANA IN PAST 30 DAYS AND

ATEIT
USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
IN PAST 30 for Percent
DAYS AND ATE IT
Yes 454( 34.8052 314114 38.1989
No 836| 65.1948 61.8011 68.5886
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668

Table of USED MARIJUANA IN PAST 30 DAYS AND

DRANKIT
USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
IN PAST 30 for Percent
DAYS AND DRANK IT
Yes 51| 4.1824 2.7609 5.6038
No 1239| 95.8176 94.3962 97.2391
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668

Table of USED MARIJUANA IN PAST 30 DAYS AND

VAPORIZED IT
USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
IN PAST 30 for Percent
DAYS AND VAPORIZED IT
Yes 279| 22.8905 19.8679 25.9132
No 1011 77.1095 74.0868 80.1321
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668

Table of USED MARIJUANA PAST 30 DAYS AND DABBED IT




USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
PAST 30 DAYS for Percent
AND DABBED IT
Yes 158| 16.7522 13.9399 19.5645
No 1132| 83.2478 80.4355 86.0601
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668

Table of USED MARIJUANA PAST 30 DAYS AND USED
IT IN SOME OTHER WAY

USED MARIJUANA Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
PAST 30 DAYS for Percent
AND USED IT
IN SOME OTHER
WAY
Yes 96| 6.3362 4.6851 7.9872
No 1194] 93.6638 92.0128 95.3149
Total 1290 100

Frequency Missing = 13668

Table of DROVE AFTER USING MARIJUANA 1+ TIMES

IN PAST 30 DAYS

DROVE AFTER Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
USING MARUJUANA for Percent
1+ TIMES IN
PAST 30 DAYS
Yes 226| 20.0745 17.1351 23.0139
No 1043] 79.9255 76.9861 82.8649
Total 1269 100

Frequency Missing = 13689
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Table of HAVE ANY TYPE OF DENTAL INSURANCE

HAVE ANY TYPE Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
OF DENTAL for Percent
INSURANCE

Yes 2488| 64.3555 62.3874 66.3236
No 1686| 35.6445 33.6764 37.6126
Total 4174 100

Frequency Missing = 665

Table of HAVE PRIVATE DENTAL INSURANCE

HAVE PRIVATE Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
DENTAL INSURANCE for Percent
Yes 2134| 85.5111 83.4825 87.5396
No 287 14.4889 12.4604 16.5175
Total 2421 100

Frequency Missing = 2418

Table of HAVE A GOVERNMENT PLAN FOR DENTAL INSURANCE

HAVE A GOVERNMENT Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
PLAN FOR DENTAL for Percent
INSURANCE
Yes 420| 18.8658 16.709 21.0226
No 2020| 81.1342 78.9774 83.291




Total

2440

100

Frequency Missing = 2399

Table of HAVE ANY OTHER TYPE OF DENTAL INSURANCE

HAVE ANY OTHER Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
TYPE OF DENTAL for Percent
INSURANCE
Yes 87| 2.9769 2.1261 3.8277
No 2376( 97.0231 96.1723 97.8739
Total 2463 100

Frequency Missing = 2376

Table of HOW LONG SINCE HAD TEETH CLEANED

HOW LONG SINCE HAD TEETH CLEANED | Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Within the past year (anytime less than 12 2743( 62.5213 60.4696 64.573
months ago)
Within the past 2 years (1 year but less than 449| 13.2308 11.7024 14.7592
2 years ago)
Within the past 5 years (2 years but less 403| 11.1367 9.7596 12.5137
than 5 years ago)
5 or more years ago 526| 11.8518 10.5435 13.1602
Never 49| 1.2594 0.7857 1.7331
Total 4170 100

Frequency Missing = 669

Table of HAD TEETH CLEANED BY DENTIST OR DENTAL
HYGIENIST WITH PAST YEAR

HAD TEETH
CLEANED BY
DENTIST OR

Frequency | Percent

95% Confidence Limits
for Percent




DENTAL HYGIENIST

WITH PAST
YEAR
Yes 2743| 62.5213 60.4696 64.573
No 1427| 37.4787 35.427 39.5304
Total 4170 100

Frequency Missing = 669

Table of DELAYED NEEDED DENTAL CARE IN PAST

YEAR
DELAYED NEEDED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
DENTAL CARE for Percent
IN PAST YEAR
Yes 907| 26.4872 24.5614 28.413
No 3296| 73.5128 71.587 75.4386
Total 4203 100

Frequency Missing = 636

Type of dental insurance is among those who reported having any dental coverage
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Table of HOW LONG SINCE USED PRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVER

HOW LONG SINCE USED PRESCRIPTION Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
PAIN RELIEVER for Percent

Within the past 30 days (or currently 715| 15.8308 14.3231 17.3386
taking)

More than 30 days ago but within the past 660| 17.6234 15.9041 19.3428

12 months
More than 12 months ago 2104| 49.8078 47.6351 51.9805
Never 568 16.7379 14.9833 18.4925
Total 4047 100

Frequency Missing = 797

Table of MAIN REASON USED PRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVER

MAIN REASON USED PRESCRIPTION PAIN Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
RELIEVER for Percent
To relieve SHORT-TERM PAIN from an injury 2618| 78.9358 77.0657 80.8059
or surgery
To relieve LONG-TERM PAIN that lasts for 449 11.5274 10.1338 12.9209
longer than 3 months or might never be
fully cured
To relieve both short and long-term pain 144 3.8633 2.981 4.7456
To relieve other physical symptoms 115 2.9883 2.2212 3.7554
To relieve anxiety 14 0.8065 0.3015 1.3116




For fun 5 0.4314 0 0.8751
To prevent or relieve withdrawal symptoms 2 0.1142 0 0.3139
Other 46 1.333 0.7921 1.8739

Total 3393 100

Frequency Missing = 1451

Table of WHERE DID YOU GET PRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVER

WHERE DID YOU GET PRESCRIPTION PAIN | Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
RELIEVER for Percent
Prescribed to me by a doctor to relieve the 3357 96.4501 95.5181 97.3821
specific pain | was feeling
Prescribed to me by a doctor for a different 38 1.0111 0.6174 1.4048
reason than the specific pain | was feeling
Given to me from another person 29 1.357 0.7572 1.9567
Taken from another person 10 0.5533 0.1427 0.9639
Bought from another person or online 5 0.0841 0 0.1805
without a prescription
From some other place 11 0.5444 0.0931 0.9957
Total 3450 100

Frequency Missing = 1394

Table of USED PRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVER MORE FREQUENTLY/HIGHER DOSE THAN DIRECTED

USED PRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVER Frequency | Percent 95% Confidence Limits
MORE FREQUENTLY/HIGHER DOSE for Percent
THAN DIRECTED
Yes, more frequently 23 0.8618 0.4128 1.3108
Yes, at a higher dose 19 1.0709 0.4624 1.6795
Yes, both 13 0.6788 0.2498 1.1079




No

3331

97.3885

96.5289

98.2481

Total

3386

100

Frequency Missing = 1458
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Table of HOUSEHOLD EVER TESTED FOR RADON

HOUSEHOLD Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
EVER TESTED for Percent
FOR RADON
Yes 1585( 45.8893 43.5972 48.1813
No 2003| 54.1107 51.8187 56.4028
Total 3588 100

Frequency Missing = 1256

Table of RADON LEVEL ABOVE EPA RECOMMENDED ACTION

LEVEL
RADON LEVEL Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
ABOVE EPA for Percent
RECOMMENDED
ACTION LEVEL
Yes 236| 16.2993 13.776 18.8227
No 1174( 83.7007 81.1773 86.224
Total 1410 100

Frequency Missing = 3434

Table of ACTION TAKEN IN RESPONSE TO HIGH RADON RESULT
ACTION TAKEN IN RESPONSE TO HIGH Frequency
RADON

Percent | 95% Confidence Limits




RESULT for Percent
Retest 9] 2.2453 0.4351 4.0556
Do a long term test 4 1.3271 0 3.0458
Have a mitigation system installed 175( 78.9441 71.9778 85.9103
No longer go in the basement 1| 0.3627 0 1.0819
Other 7] 2.6421 0 5.7677
Nothing 34| 14.4786 8.214 20.7432

Total 230 100

Frequency Missing = 4614
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Table of SEXUAL ORIENTATION
SEXUAL ORIENTATION Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Straight 11985| 95.4668 94.8846 96.0491
Lesbian, gay, bisexual, other 431| 4.5332 3.9509 5.1154
Total 12416 100
Frequency Missing = 2542




Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Health Surveys and Evaluation Branch
Colorado Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2016

Sun Safety

Back to the Table of Contents

The SURVEYFREQ Procedure

Table of ALWAYS/NEARLY ALWAYS USE A METHOD OF
SUN PROTECTION WHEN OUTSIDE

ALWAYS/NEARLY Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
ALWAYS USE for Percent
A METHOD OF
SUN PROTECTION
WHEN OUTSIDE
Yes 2278| 51.4154 49.3236 53.5072
No 1895| 48.5846 46.4928 50.6764
Total 4173 100

Frequency Missing = 666

Table of HAD 1+ SUNBURNS IN PAST YEAR

HAD 1+ SUNBURNS Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
IN PAST YEAR for Percent
Yes 576| 20.2376 18.378 22.0973
No 3631| 79.7624 77.9027 81.622
Total 4207 100

Frequency Missing = 632

Please note that the way in which these questions were asked/calculated has changed from previous years and may affect the comparability between years.
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Table of MAIN SOURCE OF HOME WATER SUPPLY

MAIN SOURCE OF HOME WATER SUPPLY | Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent

A private well serving your home 465| 7.6934 6.7075 8.6793

A city, county, or town water system 3540( 89.7116 88.5283 90.8949
A small water system operated by the 52| 1.2852 0.6987 1.8717

property owner, or a condo or home
association
Other source 68| 1.3098 0.9027 1.7169
Total 4125 100

Frequency Missing = 719

Table of LAST TIME HAD WELL WATER TESTED

LAST TIME HAD WELL WATER TESTED Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Within the last year 86| 28.9608 21.9656 35.956
More than one year ago but less than five 96| 26.4266 20.1707 32.6824
years ago
Five or more years ago 163] 37.1711 30.9523 43.3898
Never 37| 7.4415 4.3668 10.5163
Total 382 100

Frequency Missing = 4462




Table of PRIMARY DRINKING WATER AT HOME

PRIMARY DRINKING WATER AT HOME Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
Unfiltered tap water 1801| 37.7382 35.7245 39.752
Filtered tap water 1618] 39.7417 37.6528 41.8305
Bottled or vended water 734 21.518 19.6683 23.3677
Water from another source 56| 1.0021 0.6695 1.3347
Total 4209 100

Frequency Missing = 635

Table of REASON FOR DRINKING FILTERED WATER

REASON FOR DRINKING FILTERED WATER | Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent

You don’t like the way the unfiltered water 411| 26.9026 23.7428 30.0624
looks, tastes, or smells

You are concerned that the unfiltered water 159 9.6995 7.8402 11.5588

is not safe to drink
Both of these reasons 324] 21.9854 19.0971 24.8737
Other reason 685| 41.4125 38.0229 44.8021
Total 1579 100

Frequency Missing = 3265

Table of REASON FOR DRINKING BOTTLED WATER

REASON FOR DRINKING BOTTLED WATER | Frequency | Percent | 95% Confidence Limits
for Percent
You don’t like the way the tap water looks, 215| 30.049 25.4409 34.6571
tastes, or smells

You are concerned that the tap water is not 109| 16.8298 12.9852 20.6745
safe to drink

Both of these reasons 155| 23.2301 18.8187 27.6415

Other reason 245| 29.8911 25.4237 34.3584




Total

724

100

Frequency Missing = 4120
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